exceed its liabilities by R90,409,885. Whilst the Statement of Financial Performance reflects a deficit of (R22,908,297), it
results mainly from the impairment loss recognised in respect of the Loan to the wholly controlled entity (R19,883,454)
and the Investment in the wholly controlled entity (R755,938), which is not part of the ongoing operations of the Water
Research Commission.

The financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting policies applicable to a going concern. This basis
presumes that funds will be available to finance future operations and that the realisation of assets and settlement of liabilities,
contingent obligations and commitments will occur in the ordinary course of business.

41.  Comparative figures

Certain comparative figures have been restated as a result of prior period errors.

118  |   WRC ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18

Section D: Water Research Commission (WRC) and Subsidiary Financial Statements

42. Prior period errors

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of financial performance and cash
flow statement that have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

Statement of financial position

Note
As previously

reported
Correction of

error
Restated

Group – 2017

Employee benefit obligation 13 74,830 (5,114,756) (5,039,926)

Receivables 4 38,798,279 69,463 38,867,742

Operating lease liability 10 (3,424,121) 490,950 (2,933,171)

Payables 11 (114,692,500) 656,696 (114,035,804)

Accumulated funds 98,693,320 (6,646,797) 92,046,523

Property, plant and equipment 6 20,074,580 2,392 20,076,972

WRC – 2017

Employee benefit obligation 13 74,830 (5,114,756) (5,039,926)

Receivables 4 38,801,905 69,463 38,871,368

Operating lease liability 10 (3,424,121) 490,950 (2,933,171)

Payables 11 (114,669,452) 656,696 (114,012,756)

Accumulated funds 123,676,352 (6,646,797) 117,029,555

Property, plant and equipment 6 19,576,625 2,392 19,579,017

Statement of financial performance

Note
As previously

reported
Correction of

error
Restated

Group – 2017

Interest received from investments 16 (8,993,319) 24,474 (8,968,845)

Employee related costs 19 64,645,066 (4,966,755) 59,678,311

Leverage Income 17 (82,795,007) (686,121) (83,481,128)

Lease rentals on operating lease 23 11,125,660 (490,950) 10,634,710

Depreciation 18 4,382,674 27,033 4,409,707

Finance costs 20 185,789 589,000 774,789

Actuarial gains and losses - 2,751,777 2,751,777

WRC – 2017

Interest received from investments 16 (13,234,424) 24,474 (13,209,950)

Employee related costs 19 64,645,066 (4,966,755) 59,678,311

Leverage Income 17 (82,795,007) (686,121) (83,481,128)

Lease rentals on operating lease 23 11,125,660 (490,950) 10,634,710

Depreciation 18 3,884,721 27,033 3,911,754

Finance costs 20 185,789 589,000 774,789

Actuarial gains and losses - 2,751,777 2,751,777

WRC ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18  |   119

Section D: Water Research Commission (WRC) and Subsidiary Financial Statements

Errors
The details of the prior period errors are summarised below:

Employee benefit
During the 2017/18 financial year, the outcome of the actuarial valuation indicated a change in the valuation method in
respect of plan assets. Historically, the fair value of the plan assets were determined in accordance with GRAP 25 paragraph
113, i.e. the fair value of plan assets is estimated; for example, by discounting expected future cash flows using a discount